

29.08. 2025
DL.236

Court No.15
Sg

WPA 28112 of 2023
With
IA. No. CAN 1 of 2024, CAN 2 of 2024,

Rakesh Kumar & Anr.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Rameshwar Sinha
Ms. Debarjana Sen
....for the petitioners.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Panja
Mr. Sumit Ray
....for WBSEDCL.

This Court has determination only to take up the following matters relating to “**Motor Vehicles Act.**”

“1. Grant or refusal to grant Permits/Registration of vehicles.

2. Cancellation or suspension of Permits,

3. Dispute with regard to routes,

4. Terms and conditions of permits.”

The petitioner questions the tender process initiated by the respondents. Accordingly, this matter is released from my list for want of determination.

(Kausik Chanda, J.)